University of Colorado Law School

Colorado Law Scholarly Commons

Session Laws 1901-1950

Colorado Session Laws

1919

A Concurrent Resolution Ratifying the Proposed Amendment to the Constitution of the United States Providing that "The Right of Citizens of the United States to Vote Shall Not Be Denied or Abridged by the United States or by Any State on Account of Sex."

Colorado General Assembly

Follow this and additional works at: https://scholar.law.colorado.edu/session-laws-1901-1950

Recommended Citation

Colorado General Assembly, "A Concurrent Resolution Ratifying the Proposed Amendment to the Constitution of the United States Providing that "The Right of Citizens of the United States to Vote Shall Not Be Denied or Abridged by the United States or by Any State on Account of Sex." (1919). Session Laws 1901-1950. 2215.

https://scholar.law.colorado.edu/session-laws-1901-1950/2215

This Senate Concurrent Resolution is brought to you for free and open access by the Colorado Session Laws at Colorado Law Scholarly Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Session Laws 1901-1950 by an authorized administrator of Colorado Law Scholarly Commons. For more information, please contact rebecca.ciota@colorado.edu.

CHAPTER 10.

SUFFRAGE AMENDMENT

RATIFYING PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO U. S. CONSTITUTION

(S. C. R. No. 1, by Senator Agnes L. Riddle and Representatives Bigelow and Baker.)

Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 1.

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION RATIFYING THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES PROVIDING THAT "THE RIGHT OF CITIZENS OF THE UNITED STATES TO VOTE SHALL NOT BE DENIED OR ABRIDGED BY THE UNITED STATES OR BY ANY STATE ON ACCOUNT OF SEX."

Whereas, The Sixty-Sixth Congress of the United States of America at its First Session, in both Houses, by a Constitutional majority of two-thirds therof, has made the following proposition to amend the Constitution of the United States of America, in the following words, to-wit:

"JOINT RESOLUTION

"Proposing an amendment to the Constitution extending the right of suffrage to women.

"Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled (two-thirds of each House concurring therein), that the following article is proposed as an amendment to the Constitution, which shall be valid to all intents and purposes as part of the Con-

stitution when ratified by the legislatures of threefourths of the several states.

"ARTICLE -

"The right of citizens of the United States to Proposed vote shall not be denied or abridged by the United States or by any state on account of sex.

"Congress shall have the power to enforce this article by appropriate legislation."

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GEN-ERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF COLORADO, That the said proposed amendment to the Constitu- Ratification of tion of the United States of America, be, and the Assembly same is hereby ratified and approved by the General Assembly of the State of Colorado, at a special session thereof duly and regularly called and held as provided by the Constitution and laws of said State.

Resolved, That certified copies of the foregoing preamble and resolution be forwarded by the Governor of the State of Colorado to the President of the United States, the Secretary of State of the United States, the President of the Senate of the United States, and the Speaker of the House of Representatives of the United States.

> GEORGE STEPHAN President of the Senate.

ALLYN COLE

Speaker of the House of Representatives.

OLIVER H. SHOUP Governor of Colorado.

Approved: December 15, 1919.